

Priya Soparkar

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 461 OF 1999

Suresh Mhasu Pawar and ors. ...Appellants
Versus
State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Prasad B. Kulkarni, for the Appellants.
Ms. Shilpa K. Gajare, APP, for the State.
Mr. Babu N. Valekar, Asst. Police Inspector, Niphad Police Station is present.

CORAM: R. M. JOSHI, J.

DATED: 5th JANUARY, 2026.

PC:-

1. Learned APP has placed on record report of the concerned Police Station indicating that Appellants Nos.2 and 4, who are reported to be dead. Their death certificates are placed on record. Appeal, therefore, stands abated against these Appellants. Report is taken on record and marked "X" for the purpose of identification.

2. Report further indicates that the Bailable Warrant are executed against Appellants Nos.1 and 3-Suresh Mhasu Pawar and Taibai Ramchandra Khalkar respectively. In spite of the execution of the Bailable Warrant, they are absent. Hence, issue Non-Bailable Warrant against Appellants Nos.1 and 3-Suresh Mhasu Pawar and Taibai Ramchandra Khalkar respectively.

Digitally
Signed by
PRIYA
RAJESH
SOPARKAR
Date:
2026.01.06
10:21:10
+0530

3. Warrants be executed before the next date of hearing.
4. Stand over to 30th January, 2026.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)